the effective weighted average interest rates on those financial assets and liabilities
are summarised below:

30 September 2010

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents.
Receivables

Weighted average Interest rate

FinanCial Liabilities
Payables

Net Financial Assets

Floating
interest

rate

$

17,605

17,605

0.1%

17,605

17

Non interest
bearing

$

3,433

3,433

69,490

(66,057)

Total

$

17,605
3,433

21,038

69,490

(48,452)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING, PRINTING 8: KINDRED .INDUSTRIES UNION

NEW SOUTH WALES BRANCH

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 (Cont'd)

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(i) Interest Rate Risk (Cant' d)

Floating

interest

rate

Non interest

Bearing

Total
30 September 2009

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Net Financial Assets (Liabilities)

Sensitivity Analysis

2010

Cash and cash equivalents

2009

Cash and cash equivalents

(ii) Other Price Risks

$

21,081

21,081

0.05%

21,081

Carrying

Amount

s
17,605

Carrying

Amount

s
21,081

$ $

21,081

21,081

82,124 82,124

(82, 124) (61,043)

+0.10% -0.10%

(10 basis (10 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ s
18 (18)

+0.10% -0.05%

(10basis (5 basis
points) points)

Profit Loss

s s
21 (1 0)

The Branch does not invest in shares or derivatives therefore it does not expose

itself to the fluctuations in price that are inherent in such a market.

(iii) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Branch is not directly exposed to foreign exchange rate risk.

18

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING, PRINTING ft KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NEW SOUTH WALES BRAN.CH

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 (Cont'd)

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No subsequent events have occurred that require disclosure.

12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at30 September 2010 there are no contingent liabilities.